
 

*.JKG242* JKG242 - 04-06-2005 13:12 1 of 2 

 ARKANSAS SENATE 
 85th General Assembly - Regular Session, 2005  

 Amendment Form  
 JBC 04/06/05 (38) & (45) 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

Subtitle of Senate Bill No. 305 

"AN ACT FOR THE DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN SERVICES - DIVISION OF BEHAVIORAL 

HEALTH APPROPRIATION FOR THE 2005-2007 BIENNIUM." 

* * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * * 

 

Amendment No. 6 to Senate Bill No. 305. 
 

Amend Senate Bill No. 305 as engrossed, S4/5/05 (version: 04-05-2005 14:29): 
 
 
Page 9, line 18, delete “$    8,478,967 $    8,478,967” and substitute 
“$    8,780,603 $    8,780,603” 
 
AND 
 
Page 11, line 24, delete "1,596,469  1,596,469" and substitute 
"3,396,469  3,396,469" 
 
AND 
 
Page 11, line 25, delete "$ 1,734,012  $    1,736,359" and substitute 
"$ 3,534,012  $    3,536,359" 
 
AND 
 
Delete Section 13 of the bill in its entirety and substitute the following: 
“  SECTION 13. SPECIAL LANGUAGE.  NOT TO BE INCORPORATED INTO THE ARKANSAS 
CODE NOR PUBLISHED SEPARATELY AS SPECIAL, LOCAL AND TEMPORARY LAW.  
BEHAVIORAL HEALTH SERVICES - ALLOCATION RESTRICTIONS.  There is hereby 
allocated to the Community Mental Health Centers, as set out herein, the 
following amounts of the funds appropriated for State Assistance in the 
Behavioral Health Services - Community Mental Health Centers appropriation, 
to the Department of Human Services – Behavioral Health Services Division, 
there to be used as provided by law, for the biennial period ending June 30, 
2007, the following:                                 
             
              Maximum Allocation   
                   Fiscal Years 
Item            
 NO.    Mental Health Center        2005-06       2006-07 
(01) OZARK GUIDANCE CENTER, INC.                 $1,151,206    $1,151,206 
(02) OZARK COUNSELING SERVICES, INC.     345,750  345,750 



  

JKG242 - 04-06-2005 13:12 Senate Amendment No. ___ to Senate Bill No. 305 2 of 2 

(03) HEALTH RESOURCES OF ARKANSAS, INC.  729,750   729,750 
(04) COUNSELING SERVICES OF EASTERN ARKANSAS  488,940  488,940 
(05) DELTA COUNSELING ASSOCIATES, INC.  279,089   279,089 
(06) SOUTH ARKANSAS REGIONAL HEALTH CENTER  409,889  409,889 
(07) SOUTHEAST ARKANSAS BEHAVIORAL HEALTHCARE 
 SYS. INC.  477,735   477,735 
(08) SOUTHWEST ARKANSAS COUNSELING & MENTAL 
 HEALTH CENTER, INC.  382,198  382,198 
(09) COMMUNITY COUNSELING SERVICES, INC.  532,976  532,976 
(10) WESTERN ARK. COUNSELING & GUIDANCE CENTER  787,788  787,788 
(11) COUNSELING ASSOCIATES, INC.  705,741  705,741 
(12) COUNSELING CLINIC, INCORPORATED  274,799  274,799 
(13) PROFESSIONAL COUNSELING ASSOCIATES  797,898  797,898  
(14) LITTLE ROCK CMHC  593,855   593,855  
(15) MID-SOUTH HEALTH SYSTEMS  822,989  822,989 
TOTAL AMOUNT ALLOCATED  $8,780,603    $8,780,603 
 
   The additional funding provided by this provision shall supplement and not 
supplant any monies currently funding state assistance to Community Mental 
Health Centers. 
 
   The requirements in this section shall only be implemented in accordance 
with any necessary approval by the Centers for Medicare and Medicaid 
Services, and in the event that additional general revenue funding is 
provided by the General Assembly for these purposes. Should additional 
funding provided for these purposes be insufficient to provide for the 
increases in full, the increases shall be provided to the extent that funding 
is made available. 
 
   The provisions of this section shall be in effect only from July 1, 2005 
through June 30, 2007.” 
 
AND 
 
Page 14, line 21, delete "$8,478,967" and substitute "$8,780,603" 
 
AND 
 
Page 14, line 22, delete "$8,478,967" and substitute "$8,780,603" 
 
 
 
 
 
The Amendment was read the first time, rules suspended and read the second time and  ___________________________ 
By: Representative Childers 
Joint Budget Committee 
JKG/JKG - 04-06-2005 13:12 ________________________________________ 
JKG242 Secretary 


